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The Mlnlster of steel, Mines an,l Fuel cSardar Swaran Singh): (a>
and (b). The Committee is a Standing Committee studying and advising Government continuously on problems, short-term as well as long-term, relating to the production, supply and movement of coal, iron ore and other raw materials for the Steel Industry. There is, therefore, no question of concluding the inquiry on these issues. The recommendations made by the Committee from time to time are being examined and implemented.

Republic Day Celebrations

{
Shri Raclha Raman:

°596. Shrl Shree Narayan Das:
Sbri Inder J. Malhotra:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are contemplating to issue tickets of different denominations for the Republic Day Parade in Delhi;

(b) if so, what is the object behind this proposal and what will be the denomination of these tickets; and

(c) what machinery is contemplated to sell these tickets and wbether chil-
'dren below twelve will also be covered?

The Minister of Defence (Shrl Kr:sbaa Menon): (a) to (c). A state-mf!nt is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix n, annexure
No. 42].

'It""",Y ~ f'l'$l(r"tll(ifI{ (t1Ii'T

~ ~ f .. o .. r..tll\Oj'q

r ~~
I '1ft' ~ (1. :

~ ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ : '1'f ..-ro .0 Of'"
P,;fr ~ ~ ~

L'1'f l!iTf-,.(IIi'f ~ :
lpfT fm'I'T ~  \'l ~, ~ t ~ t

it: ~ ~ r ~ ~~~  ~~
~ ~~ if lfi[ 'fflTif 'lfi W'TT ~ f'fo :

('fo) o;r"l' .. 11'11 ~  ~ r
~ ~ ~ ~ r 1  ~  'fTlfi
if ~ ~  ~  ~ ~ rn ~
<ITt it lpfT f.",r/f f'folfT iJlfT ~

~ <Ii! f;ruh:r iR ~ q f,pr If'fof'l:
~ ~  ;;rrlf'1T;

~ lfR o;r<ii f'i;flr ;rift ~r ~

~, r~1 ~ ~ 'fof 'flIT r~

~

~  ~  <ITt if iR "f"1> ~ if\'
~ r r~

~ (no ltiTo <'ITo ~

('fo) ~ ~  <Ami. ~ f<mf.rmonr ~
rrT1f ~ ~  ~ W'ft", ~ m<r-
~ ~ r~ ~ ~~  ~ '1fT ~
~ Jffi'lTil" ;,; ~ ~ if ~  'l'iTt f;ruh:r
;;@ ~ iJlfT ~ I ~r  <n: rir fq,o'l:
~ rr ~~ I

Retention Prices of Steel

°598. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received recommendations from Tariff Commission regarding the new retention prices of steel; and

(b) if so, action taken thereon?

The MinIster of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Slnch): (a)
No Sir, not yet.

(b) Does not arise.

Drinking by Government Serv .. ts
°599. Sbrl D. C. Sharma: Will the

Minister of Borne Affalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a plan to check drinking among Government Servants is under consideration;


3133 Written Answers DECEMBER 5, 1961 Written AnsweTs 3134

(b) if so, the details of the plan;
and

(c) when it is likely to be introduced?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Mairs
(Shri Datar): (a) to (c). The recommendation of the Central Prohibition Committee, which met on the 4th and 5th September, 1961, on this subject was that the Government ot India as well as the State Governments may, under certain circumstances, declare drinking on the part of their officers, a misconduct. This recommendation along with others, has been forwarded to the State Governments etc. for consideration.
Their replies are awaited. As for the All India and Central Services, the matter is under examination.

Scholarships to African Students

*600. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 795 on the 22nd August,
1961 and state:

(a) the total amount of stipend paid to African Students under the General Scholarships Scheme and under the Commonwealth plan;

(b) the amount of stipend payable to each student during the schOlarship tenure;

(c) whether the proposed increase in number of scholarships will benefit the existing recipient countries only or other African countries also;

(d) which other non-Commonwealth African countries are likely to be included in the scheme; and

(e) whether there is any proposal to provide facilities for African students to live with Indian families during their scholal"llhip periods in this country?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
K. L. Shrimali): (a) The total amount of stipend paid to African Students from 1st April, 1961 to November, 1961 comes to Rs.
1,09,462.53 nP-Rs. 99,365.95 nP under the General Scholarships Scheme
(1961-62) and Rs. 10,096.58 nP under
the Commonwealth Scholarships
Fellowships Plan (1961-62).

(b) The amount of stipend payable to each student during the scholarship tenure is Rs. 200 p.m. under the General Scholarships Scheme and Rs. 250 p.m. under the Commonwealth ScholarshipslFellow-
ships Plan. 'Fellows' under the latter Scheme get Rs. 450 p.m.

(c) and (d). The distribution of Scholarships under the proposed Scheme is under the consideration of the Government.

(e) No, Sir. The foreign students, including those from African countries, are expected to stay in the hostels attached to their respective institutions. They are invariablY provided with accommodation either in the college hostels or in the International Students' Houses.

C.B.S. SchaDe for ClvlHan Defence
Employees

*601. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the M1nister of Defence be pleased to reter to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2501 on the 25th August,
1961 and state:

(a) whether any decision has so far been taken by the Defence Ministry to make C.H.S. Scheme applicable to all civilian defence employees working and residing in Delhi Cant; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

The MInister of Defence (Shrl Krishna Menon): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The question of the provision of suitable land in the Delhi Cantonment for the purpose ot hospital and dispensary facilities required for the extension of the C.H.S. Scheme to

